
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

7 March 2023 
 
 
 

01545 572070 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held hybrid, Council Chamber, Penmorfa on Monday, 13 
March 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   Community Housing Scheme Proposal (Pages 3 - 72) 
  

4.   To provide an update on Hybrid Working (Pages 73 - 100) 
  

5.   Report on the Amended Code of Conduct of Local Government 
Employees, Declarations of Interest Form and Declaration of 
Hospitality Form (Pages 101 - 106) 
  

6.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes. (Pages 107 - 114) 
  

7.   Forward work Programme (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

  Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

  13th March 2023 

  
TITLE: 
 

  Community Housing Scheme Proposal 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide an opportunity for Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
Community Housing Scheme proposal and provide 
feedback to be included in a final report to Cabinet 
 

CABINET PORTFOLIO 
AND CABINET MEMBER: 

 Councillor Clive Davies, Cabinet Member for Economy and        
Regeneration 

 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 

Affordable Housing in Ceredigion is a key priority of the Corporate Strategy, the Wellbeing 
Plan, the Housing Strategy and the Local Development Plan and the Council deploys 
significant resources in creating and managing affordable housing. 
 
We know from the latest Local Housing Market Assessment (2019) there is a need for 32% 
of all housing to be affordable. Background work for the LDP and the Housing Strategy 
(2023-2028) demonstrates that a greater variety of ‘affordable products’ are needed to meet 
the needs of those seeking different types of affordable home. However, the greatest 
demand remains within the social rented unit sector which stands at 67% of all affordable 
housing need (LHMA 2019). 
 
‘Community Housing’ seeks to support people to meet their affordable housing needs in their 
local communities by creating a pathway to home ownership. 
 
The Council made a commitment to support such a scheme in March 2022: 
 
Council Minute; Meeting of Council, Thursday 3rd March 2022 – Item 13 
https://Council.ceredigion.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=2258&LLL=0 
 
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED that: 
a) The Council decision 24/03/2016 Minute 12) Report of the Deputy Chief Executive upon the 

Council Tax Premiums for long-term empty homes and second homes, point 4 be amended 
as follows: 

“4.a) The level of Council Tax Second Homes Premium charged to be set at 25% (with 
effect from 1 April 2017); and, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=2258&LLL=0


2 
 

b) that a
[...]
rystalises the 
Council’s investment at earlier intervals than the previous scheme and 
ensures people are not locked into an intermediate product in perpetuity. 

8. That participation in this scheme would not prohibit householders from 
accessing other support such as empty property grants etc. 

9. Ongoing resourcing of the scheme will be required to ensure its future 
sustainability; thus, the funding pot will be top sliced to ensure that officer 
time to administer the scheme is factored into the overall cost with an 
allowance for future cost rises. 

Page 8



Enclosure A 

4 
 

10. The task and finish group would also recommend conditions relating to the 
repayment of the loan, which may themselves drive demand to staircase: 

• a requirement to repay the cash amount loaned OR the equivalent 
percentage value of the property, whichever is higher 

and 

• that the Council loan can be for a period no longer than the period of the 
associated mortgage 

11.  

The proposed eligibility for the scheme mirrors the existing scheme. In brief,  

• it must be the applicant’s only home,  
• they must have 5 years occupancy in Ceredigion at any point in their 

lifetime (or specific Key Worker / Carer exemptions) and,  
• they must not be able to afford a mortgage for 10% more than the agreed 

AH valuation of the property. 

Risks 

Overall, the risk to the Council arising from this scheme is deemed to be low and, 
where there are areas of risk, there are several mitigation options that will reduce 
that risk to an acceptable level. 

The main risk stems from the unknown direction of the property market in the 
short-term, particularly in view of the comparatively high house prices being seen 
in the county.  The risk crystallises if the Council provides equity to support a 
purchase and the buyer then decides/needs to sell the property within a short 
period of time where the market may be going through a 'correction'.  This will lead 
to the Council receiving less
[...]
£10,000 
Ceredigion County Council  20% £40,000  40% £80,000 

Mortgage  75% £150,000  55% £110,000 
   £200,000   £200,000 

 

The previously highlighted changes will ensure that corporate priorities are 
prioritised, guard against abuse of the scheme, and encourage crystallisation of the 
committed capital at earlier intervals than previous schemes. It is anticipated that the 
following number of households could be supported based on the relative 
percentage shares of invested capital: 

Page 11



Enclosure B – Potential Scheme Reach 

Table 2: Households Supported 

   
All as Occupiable 

Properties 
All as Empty  
Properties 

Estimated Funding available 1st April 
2023  £1,500,000  £1,500,000 
Equity Required Per Property  
(£300k Purchase Price) £60,000  £120,000 
No. Purchases Available     25   13 
      
Equity Required Per Property 
(£200k Purchase Price   £40,000  £80,000 

No. Purchases Available     37   18 
 

Page 12



Enclosure C 

1 
 

 

Opsiynau Tai Cymunedol 
 

Community Housing Scheme  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13



Enclosure C 

2 
 

Executive Summary 

Affordable Housing in Ceredigion is a key priority of the Corporate Strategy, the 
Wellbeing Plan, the Housing Strategy and the Local Development Plan and the 
Council deploys a significant number of resources in creating and managing 
affordable housing.  

• On average, 45 new affordable homes are delivered each year through 
planning gain and social housing grant (SHG).  

• Since the start of the LPD period (2008) 675 new affordable homes have 
been delivered countywide.  

• Affordable homes now stand at approximately 12% of total county wide 
housing stock.  

However, this is not enough and by any measure there is a greater need than we 
can presently supply. 

There are 3 main types of affordable home in Ceredigion 

• social rent,  
• discounted for sale and,  
• a variety of types delivered through national Welsh Government led schemes.  

We know from the latest Lo
[...]
aircasing will occur.  

The task and finish group would also recommend conditions relating to the 
repayment of the loan, which may themselves drive demand to staircase: 

1. a requirement to repay the cash amount loaned OR the equivalent percentage 
value of the property, whichever is higher, 

and 

2. that the Council loan can be for a period no longer than the period of the 
associated mortgage 

 

Page 30



Enclosure C 

19 
 

6.3 Eligibility 

The potential eligibility for the scheme is to mirror the existing DFS scheme as 
outlined on pages 10 and 11. In brief,  

• it must be the applicants only home,  
• they must have 5 years occupancy in Ceredigion at any point in their lifetime 

(or specific Key Worker / Carer exemptions) and  
• they must not be able to afford a mortgage for 10% more than the agreed 

valuation of the property. 

7. Risks of the scheme 

Overall, the risk to the Council arising from this scheme is deemed to be low and 
where there are areas of risk, there are several mitigation options that will reduce 
that risk to an acceptable level. 

The main area of risk stems from the unknown direction of the property market in the 
short-term, particularly in view of the comparatively high house prices being seen in 
the county.  The risk will crystallise if the Council provides equity to support a 
purchase and the buyer then decides or needs to sell the property within a short 
period of time where the market could be going through a 'correction' or a period of 
lower prices.  This will lead to the Council receiving less equity back than it paid out 
originally. 

Over the longer term we would expect the market to increase as has historically 
proven the case.  A similar scheme operated by the Council in the 1990s led to 
purchased properties, in the main, being held for a longer period and the Council 
received equity returns of 3 to 4 times due to the increase in the market over that 
period. 

The Risk Assessment of the previous scheme
[...]
afe keeping. 

X  X X X 

Instruct contractor and check works on completion 
before payment. 

 X X X  4  

Register costs with Local Land Charges X X X  
5 

  

Payment to be sent to Finance.  Copies of 
documents to be saved in shared folder.  Finance 
will monitor repayments etc. 

X  X X X 

 

Subsidy Control 
Subsidy Control should only need to be considered for Landlord loans.  The current 
de minimis thresholds is £315,000 over a three year period.  The subsidy component 
is not the loan itself (which must be repaid) but the advantage conferred on the 
borrower through not having to pay interest on the loan. Consequently, the amount 
of subsidy for each transaction would be counted as the present value of the interest 
that would be charged by a commercial lender. Provided that figure, plus the amount 
of any other state subsidy received by the borrower in the three years before the 
subsidy is given, does not exceed £315,000 from all sources of public sector 
subsidies, then the de minimis rules can apply.  The benefit of such a loan under 
these schemes is significantly below the current threshold. 
 

 
2 Mortgage Offer Document, Loan Agreement, Legal Charge, Direct Debit 
3 Legal Charge, Loan Agreement, Land Registry Title, ID1 form, Mortgage company agreement/ Deed of priority 
4 Only instruct contractor for Home Improvement Loan if Supervisory Service is used. 
5 Where costs are under £5000 

Page 76



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

13th March 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid/Council Chamber  
 

TITLE: 
 

Hybrid Working 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 

To provide an update on hybrid working 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

For information  
 

BACKGROUND & CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

 A Hybrid Working Strategy and Interim Hybrid Policy was agreed in July 2022, to be trialed for 
12 months.  

The strategy sets out the vision and associated approaches that will be taken to ensure 
Ceredigion County Council has a workforce with the skills and ability to be working in a way 
that is fit for our organisation’s future, in workspaces that meet its needs.  
 
The Interim Hybrid Working Policy has been developed to provide detailed information around 
what hybrid working means for the Council. It supports employees and their managers in 
implementing hybrid working by providing practical advice and information, enabling 
employees to work from the office or home effectively, productively and safely. 
 
The Hybrid Working Strategy and Interim Hybrid Working Policy were heavily influenced and 
informed by ongoing engagement with staff and managers. Continued engagement has shown 
significant support for developing the way staff work and how service are delivered. Feedback 
has shown that staff are more productive and digital ways of working has enhanced access to 
services for many customers.  
 
As part of the trial, desk and meeting room usage has been monitored and data collected has 
helped inform changes within these areas. A short presentation of the type of data being 
collected will be presented during the meeting. From the data, it’s also becoming clearer that 
there will be significant opportunities to provide new public facing services or accommodate 
other uses at Canolfan Rheidol in Aberystwyth and Penmorfa and County Hall in Aberaeron. 
There may be opportunities to rationalise and use other Council properties in different ways as 
well. 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

As an example of the opportunities, the Council and Hywel Dda have agreed that part of the 
ground floor at Canolfan Rheidol be used to provide physiotherapy outpatient services. This 
will be on a temporary basis whilst the hybrid trial period continues, and the Council considers 
the best longer term alternative use of space in its offices. 
 
An engagement survey seeking views from the public on the potential reuse of the buildings 
has recently ended. This along with discussions with stakeholders will help inform options for 
the future use of offices at the end of the trial. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

 

Summary:  
Long term: N/A 
Integration: N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
For information. 
 
 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
The purpose of the paper is to provide Members with an update in hybrid areas. 
 
 
 
 
 Contact Name: Russell Hughes-Pickering 
 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer 
 Date of Report: 23/02/2023 
 Acronyms: None 

 

Page 58



3 
 

APPENDIX:  HYBRID WORKING STRATEGY 
 

Page 59



Hybrid Working Strategy 2022 - 2025 
 

New Ways of Working 

P
age 60



Contents 
   
Introduction 

Hybrid Working 

Hybrid Working - Ceredigion County Council 

The ‘Way We Work’ Project 

Key Findings 

Benefits and Challenges 

Returning to the workplace after the pandemic 

Types of Employees 

Inventory of Employee Types 

A New World of Work 

Moving to New Ways of Working 

Vision 

Priorities 

Our Hybrid Working Model 

A culture fit for new ways of working 

Implementation 

Workplace Design 

Digital Solutions 

Policies, Procedures and Training 

Measuring Success 

P
age 61



Welcome to Ceredigion County Council’s Hybrid Working Strategy. This strategy is 

aligned and contributes to Ceredigion County Council’s Corporate Strategy.  

The Corporate Strategy 2017-2022 outlines the following vision for Ceredigion,  

 

“Ceredigion County Council delivers value for money sustainable 

bilingual public services that support a strong economy and healthy 

environment while promoting wellbeing in our people and our 

communities.”  

 

The priorities outlined in the Corporate Strategy aim to enable the delivery of 

services that will enhance the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-

being of the people of Ceredigion. 

Underpinning the success of our Corporate Strategy is a high performing workforce, 

operating in a way that is innovative, digitally mature and sustainable.  

The Hybrid Working Strategy sets out the vision and associated approaches that will 

be taken to ensure Ceredigion County Council has a workforce with the skills and 

ability to be working in a way that is fit for our organisation’s future, in workspaces 

that meet its needs and in a sustainable way. 

Introduction 

P
age 62



 

“Hybrid Working is blending some office-based work with a more 
flexible approach to structuring tasks, communication, hours and 
physical locations to enable staff to be as productive as possible no 
matter where, when or who they work with.” 

Local Government Association (LGA) 

 

 

Why hybrid? 

There is significant interest in more flexible forms of working, and hybrid 
working in particular, has become a preference for many employees. 

Organisations who support flexible forms of working experience reduced 
employee turnover, increased employee engagement and improved rates of 
talent attraction.  

Hybrid working can also provide many other opportunities for organisations 
including reduced estate and facilities costs, improved employee wellbeing, 
diversity and inclusion as well as being more environmentally friendly. 

Hybrid Working 

P
age 63



In a recent CIPD report it was found, despite the many complexities and challenges of living and working through the global pandemic, that 
employees identified many benefits from working from home, for both them and their organisation. Benefits included a better work–life balance, 
greater ability to focus with fewer distractions, more time for family and friends, saved commuting time and costs, IT upskilling and higher 
levels of motivation. 

Other benefits of flexible working reported included savings on office space, higher levels of employee job satisfaction and reduced absence 
rates.  

https:/
[...]
 Gifts Form (draft amended version attached at 

Appendix 4).  
 

In reviewing these documents a small Scale DPIA was prepared.  

The documents have been approved by Leadership Group, and also circulated to relevant Trade 
Unions for their views.  
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
The amended Code of Conduct for Local Government Employees is attached with changes 
shown using tracked changes (Appendix 1) and as a clean copy (Appendix 2). The proposed 
changes to the forms are marked using tracked changes (Appendices 3 & 4): 
 
Code of Conduct for Local Government Employees (at Appendix 1 & 2) 
- Updating references to Council Policies and linking Service Standards to these Policies. 

- Developing references to Political Neutrality. 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

-  Declarations of Personal Interests, Gifts and Hospitality: 

o Adding in details regarding an employee’s life being their own concern and personal 
interests to the Personal Interests section; 

o Clarifying the procedure for Declarations; 
o Streamlining references to close personal associates/family; 
o Inserting the full list of different interests to declare; 
o Ensuring the description of any other disclosable interests, other than the examples 

listed, is sufficiently wide and clear;  
o Ensuring the ‘test’ for whether to declare an interest is sufficiently clear; 
o Explicitly referencing the continuing duty for declarations;  
o Detailing the roles of various Staff clearly; 
o Separating the sections on Gifts and Hospitality and inserting more detail on what is/is 

not acceptable; and 
o Detailing the rules around multiple gifts/offers of hospitality. 

- Linking the section on Council Services and Regulatory Functions to the duties regarding 
declarations. 

- Clarifying what is considered a business/organisation and deletion of current paragraph 6.8.  

- Added that section on Appointment and Other Employment Matters should be read in 
conjunction with the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Poli
[...]
 signing above you also confirm your 
understanding that the acknowledgment form shall be sent to the Monitoring Officer.  

  

   

Page 134



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the  onFriday, 10 February 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Euros Davies,          
Ifan Davies, Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Endaf Edwards, Paul Hinge,                    
Hugh R M Hughes, Ceris Jones, Ann Bowen Morgan, Caryl Roberts, Carl Worrall. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council, Gareth 
Davies, Catrin M S Davies, Clive Davies, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux, Keith 
Henson, and Alun Williams. (Cabinet Members).   
 
Councillors Elizabeth Evans, Amanda Edwards, Keith Evans, and Gareth Lloyd.  
 
Officers in attendance: Eifion Evans, Chief Executive; Barry Rees, Corporate 
Director; James Starbuck, Corporate Director; Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer- 
Finance and Procurement; Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic 
Services; Russell Hughes-Pickering , Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and 
Regeneration, Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer, Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, Geraint Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, People and 
Organisation; Arwyn Morris, Corporate Lead Officer, Customer Contact,  Alun 
Williams, Corporate Lead Officer, Policy and Performance; Justin Davies, Corporate 
Manager, Core Finance, Finance and Procurement; Dwynwen Jones- Scrutiny 
Support Officer, Nia Jones, Corporate Manager- Democratic Services, Alex Jenkins, 
Corporate Manager, Internal Audit, Legal and Governance; Patricia Armstrong, 
Corporate Manager, Legal Services, Legal and Governance.; Kirsty Dawson, 
Veronica Evans and Roger Davies, Service Accountants, Finance and Procurement.  
 

(1.30  - 3.10 pm) 
 

 
 

9 Apologies 
Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
  
  

10 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
None. 
  
 

11 Report on the draft Budget for 2023/24 
Councillor Rhodri Evans, Committee Chair, outlined the meeting procedure 
and welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, Councillor 
Gareth Davies, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services, 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

Committee Members, the remaining Cabinet Members, non-Committee 
Members and Officers to the meeting.  

  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, presented the report on 
the draft budget for 2023/2024 including an updated multi-year capital 
programme, outlining that this is based on the WG provisional settlement, and 
that the WG final settlement is due on the 28 February 2023.   
  
The Leader advised the Committee Members that the higher than expected 
Provisional settlement increase from Welsh Government for 2023/2024 of 
8.1% (on a cash basis) is welcomed. This should ensure that for the 
2023/2024 financial year, services to residents in Ceredigion can be 
protected as much as possible, whilst acknowledging this is still an extremely 
challenging Budget. Key points from this report are as follows: 

  
       The cost pressures being faced by the Council total an 

unprecedented £22m, equivalent to a Ceredigion specific 
inflation factor of over 13%. This compares with general 
inflation running at 10.5% (December 2022 CPI figure). A 
budget shortfall of £12m therefore needs to be found from a 
combination of Budget Savings and Council Tax increase 
considerations. 

  
       Th
[...]
 that this is currently being piloted and the best 
utilisation of Penmorfa and Canolfan Rheidol Offices is currently  
being considered.  
  

Recommendations: 

The Committee agreed that: 
  

1.    It had considered the overall Budget position as shown in the Budget 
report in Enclosure A. 

2.    It had considered the relevant elements of the Budget Cost pressures 
falling under this Scrutiny Committee. 

3.    It had considered the relevant elements of the Budget Savings 
proposals falling under this Scrutiny Committee. 

4.       It had considered the relevant elements of the Fees & Charges 
proposals falling under this Scrutiny Committee. 

5.    The majority of Committee Members voted in favour of a 7.3% 
increase for Council Tax levels.  The Committee is therefore 
recommending an increase of 7.3% in Council Tax for 2023/2024, 
which is option 3b) of the recommendations, as follows: 

3b)   A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) 
and a 23/24 Budget requirement of £180.101m). 

6. No further feedback was made by the Committee on the draft 2023/24 
budget.    

  
 

Page 96



 

7 
 

12 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes. 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting 
as a true record and there were no matters arising.  
  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 March 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

DATE: 
 

13 March 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Forward Work Programme 2022/23 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Review the current work programme of the Committee 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
The forward work programme of the Committee is 
revie
[...]
event or service, neither an Eemployee nor any partner, spouse, close relative or associate must benefit from such sponsorship in a direct way, without there being full disclosure, and through comp...
	17 Confidentiality
	18 Other employment/Private Work/Other Activities
	19 Patent Rights
	20 Copyright
	21 Investigations by Monitoring Officer & Internal Audit
	22 Behaviour Outside Work

	code appendix 2
	CODE OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
	1. Introduction
	2. Status of the Code of Conduct for Local Government Employees (‘the Code of Conduct’)
	3. Principles of Public Life
	3.2.1 Selflessness
	3.2.2 Integrity
	Holders of public office should not place themselves under any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations which might influence them in the performance of their official duties;
	3.2.3 Objectivity
	3.2.4 Accountability
	3.2.5 Openness
	3.2.6 Honesty
	3.2.7 Leadership
	4. Service Standards
	5. Political Neutrality
	6. Personal Interests
	9 Council Services and Regulatory Functions
	10 Separation of Roles during Tendering
	13 Corruption
	14 Use of Financial Resources
	15 Hospitality/Gifts
	16 Sponsorship – Giving and Receiving
	17 Confidentiality
	18 Other employment/Private Work/Other Activities
	19 Patent Rights
	20 Copyright
	21 Investigations by Monitoring Officer & Internal Audit
	22 Behaviour Outside Work

	appendix 3 code
	appendix 4 code

	6 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes.
	7 Forward work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely 
via video conference on Monday, 13 March 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Rhodri Evans (Chair) Councillors Euros Davies, 
Ifan Davies, Endaf Edwards, Elaine Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Hugh R 
M Hughes, Ann Bowen Morgan, Ceris Jones and Carl Worrall 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council, 
Clive Davies and Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Members) together with 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr James Starbuck, Statutory Director, Mr 
Geraint Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, People and Organisation, Mr 
Russell Hughes-Pickering, Economy & Regenerations, Mr Adria Cross, 
Project Officer, Mr Harry Dimmack, Governance Officer, Mr Duncan Hall, 
Corporate Lead Officer, Finance and Procurement, Miss Lowri Edwards, 
Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services, Mr Llyr Hughes, Corporate 
Manager, Housing Services, Dr Sarah Groves-Phillips, Corporate 
Manager, Forward Planning, Mrs Dwynwen Jones- Scrutiny Support 
Officer, Mrs Nia Jones, Corporate Manager- Democratic Services and Mrs 
Dana Jones, Democratic and Services Officer  
 

(10:00am-12:40pm) 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Eryl Evans and Caryl Roberts apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
  
Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting as he 
was on other Council duties.  
  
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
Councillor Euros Davies, Endaf Edwards, Geraint Hughes and Cerys Jones 
declared a personal interest in item 5 on the agenda.   
  
  
 

3 Community Housing Scheme Proposal 



 

2 
 

Consideration was given to the Community Housing Scheme Proposal. It 
was reported that Affordable Housing in Ceredigion was a key priority of the 
Corporate Strategy, the Wellbeing Plan, the Housing Strategy and the Local 
Development Plan and the Council deploys significant resources in creating 
and managing affordable housing. 
  
Members were requested to consider the Community Housing Scheme 
Proposal.  ‘Community Housing’ seeks to support people to meet their 
affordable housing needs in their local communities by creating a pathway to 
home ownership. The Council made a commitment to support such a 
scheme in March 2022.  
  
During discussions, it was suggested that Officers consider the following 
points: 
  

• That the Council undertake their own formal structural survey on the 
subject property, to assess its condition, prior to a formal offer, 

• That any formal offer to lend by the Council was conditional on any 
works identified in the Council’ survey.  Works should then be 
undertaken within a given amount of time – suggest possibly six 
months, 

• The report (attachment A of the agenda papers) stated that ‘the 
Council loan can be for a period no longer than the period of the 
associated mortgage’ -  consideration of the repayment of the loan 
needs to be given to those with no mortgage so that repayment was 
made either upon first sale or transfer of the property. 

  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to recommend that 
Cabinet APPROVE the Community Housing Scheme, subject to 
consideration of the following: 
(i) alternative options in relation to the Commuted sums secured under 
section 106 agreements, this could include upfront commuted sum payment 
to help support delivery of affordable housing in the County, and  
(ii) including Councillor involvement in the Task and Finish Group 
membership.  
  
  
 

4 To provide an update on Hybrid Working 
A Hybrid Working Strategy and Interim Hybrid Policy was agreed in July 
2022, to be trailed for 12 months.  The strategy sets out the vision and 
associated approaches that would be taken to ensure Ceredigion County 
Council had a workforce with the skills and ability to be working in a way that 
was fit for our organisation’s future, in workspaces that meet its needs.   
The Interim Hybrid Working Policy had been developed to provide detailed 
information around what hybrid working means for the Council. It supports 
employees and their managers in implementing hybrid working by providing 
practical advice and information, enabling employees to work from the office 
or home effectively, productively and safely.  
  



 

3 
 

The Hybrid Working Strategy and Interim Hybrid Working Policy were heavily 
influenced and informed by ongoing engagement with staff and managers. 
Continued engagement had shown significant support for developing the way 
staff work and how service were delivered. Feedback has shown that staff 
were more productive and digital ways of working had enhanced access to 
services for many customers.   
  
As part of the trial, desk and meeting room usage had been monitored and 
data collected had helped inform changes within these areas. 
  
A short presentation of the type of data being collected was presented. From 
the data, it’s also becoming clearer that there would be significant 
opportunities to provide new public facing services or accommodate other 
uses at Canolfan Rheidol in Aberystwyth and Penmorfa and County Hall in 
Aberaeron. There may be opportunities to rationalise and use other Council 
properties in different ways as well. 
  
As an example of the opportunities, the Council and Hywel Dda had agreed 
that part of the ground floor at Canolfan Rheidol be used to provide 
physiotherapy outpatient services. This would be on a temporary basis whilst 
the hybrid trial period continues, and the Council considers the best longer 
term alternative use of space in its offices.  
  
An engagement survey seeking views from the public on the potential reuse 
of the buildings had recently ended. This along with discussions with 
stakeholders would help inform options for the future use of offices at the end 
of the trial. 
  
It was AGREED to note the current position. 
  
 

5 Report on the Amended Code of Conduct of Local Government 
Employees, Declarations of Interest Form and Declaration of Hospitality 
Form 
It was reported that a review had been taken upon the following:- 

• Code of Conduct for Local Government Employees (‘the Code’)  
• Code of Conduct for Local Government Employees (‘the Code’)  
• Officer Declaration of Interests form  
• Officer Declaration of Hospitality & Gifts Form  

  
In reviewing these documents a small Scale DPIA was prepared. The 
documents had been approved by Leadership Group, and also circulated to 
relevant Trade Unions for their views.   
  
All the changes were presented to Members. Following questions from the 
floor, it was AGREED to recommend to Cabinet to APPROVE:- 
(i)the Code of Conduct of Local Government Employees; 
(ii) the Declarations of Interest Form; and  
(iii) the Declarations of Hospitality Form 
  



 

4 
 

 
6 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 

matters arising from those Minutes. 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting 
as a true record. 
  
 

7 Forward work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme as presented subject 
to noting that an update report on Hybrid Working be presented at the 19 
October 2023 meeting. The Chair stated that if any Member wished to place 
an item on the Forward Work Programme to contact him or the Scrutiny 
Support Officer. 
  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 12 June 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


